October 2014. In the event that there is any change to the intended use of proceeds, further
announcement will be made by the Company.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent as set
out in the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed,
Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS
IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

There is no equity fund-raising activity of the Company in the past twelve months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

  7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table briefly summarises the possible effects of the Subscription on the
shareholding structure of the Company, assuming that there are no other changes to the
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement to the completion of
the Subscription.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription
(assuming the
Subscription Shares are
subscribed in full)

 No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %
Lo Yat Keung (Note 1) 112,456,500 48.37 112,456,500 42.06
Yung Yat   (Note 1) 112,456,500 48.37 112,456,500 42.06
Chan Wai Shing 9,720,000 4.18 9,720,000 3.64
Xu Guoping 9,870,000 4.25 9,870,000 3.69
Ho Yew Yuen 300,000 0.13 300,000 0.11
Kabouter Fund I
  QP LLC (Note 2)

14,659,829 6.31 14,659,829 5.48

Kabouter Management,
LLC (Note 2)

35,166,000 15.13 35,166,000 13.15

Public Shareholders
KCH Investment
Company Limited (Note
3)

— — 22,669,000 8.48

GW Capital Limited
(Note 4)

— — 12,206,000 4.56

Existing public
shareholders

64,987,500 27.94 64,987,500 24.31

Total 232,500,000 100.00 267,375,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Lo Yat Keung, our President, is beneficially interested in 104,956,500 Shares and is deemed to be interested in

the shares held by his spouse, Ms. Yung Yat, who has an interest in 7,500,000 Shares; while Ms. Yung Yat is beneficially

interested in 7,500,000 Shares and is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Mr. Lo Yat Keung, her spouse who

has an interest in 104,956,500 Shares.

(2) According to the disclosure of interest form filed by Kabouter Management, LLC, the Company is notified that

Kabouter Management, LLC is deemed to be interested in the Shares, held through HKSCC Nominees Limited, owned by